## DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY AIR QUALITY DIVISION **ACTIVITY REPORT: Scheduled Inspection**

U74161117637523

FACILITY: Crown Group, Pt. Huron		SRN / ID: U741611176
LOCATION: 1631 Dove St., Pt. Huron		DISTRICT: Southeast Michigan
CITY: Pt. Huron		COUNTY: SAINT CLAIR
CONTACT: Steven Martin , Facilities Manager		<b>ACTIVITY DATE:</b> 11/02/2016
STAFF: Samuel Liveson	COMPLIANCE STATUS: Compliance	SOURCE CLASS:
SUBJECT: Facility appears to be	e permanently closed.	
RESOLVED COMPLAINTS:		

On November 2, 2016, I attempted to conduct an unannounced, scheduled, level 2 inspection of The Crown Group, located at 1631 Dove Street in Port Huron, Michigan. The purpose of this inspection was to determine the facility's compliance with the federal Clean Air Act; Part 55, Air Pollution Control, of the Natural Resources and Environmental Protection Act, 1994 PA 451, as amended; and the Air Pollution Control Rules.

I arrived on site around 11:00 AM. The facility does not appear to be occupied; there is no signage nearby besides a sign on the door that says no trespassing. Several storage containers are located around the property. One car was in the parking area. I received no answer at the door.

On November 3, I called Mr. Steven Martin, Facilities Manager at the Shelby Township Crown Group Plant location. He verified that the plant on 1631 Dove Street closed in 2009. I also talked with Ms. Heather Fitzpatrick of the Office of the City Assessor in Port Huron. She provided a Real Estate Summary Sheet for the property, as well as a Record Card for the property. Both documents show that the current owner is 1721 Real Estate Holdings LLC in Danbury, CT.

## Conclusion

The Crown Group no longer operates at this location. I will mark the facility in MACES as permanently closed.

DATE 11/7/2016 SUPERVISOR